

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 10267 OF 2025

Sate Bank Of India
Through Its Authorized Signatory
Debabrata Bhowmick ... Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India
Through The Secretary Ministry of
Finance And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10274 OF 2025**

Sate Bank Of India
Through Its Authorized Signatory
Debabrata Bhowmick ... Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India
Through The Secretary Ministry of
Finance And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 13604 OF 2025**

Sate Bank Of India
Through Its Authorized Signatory
Debabrata Bhowmick ... Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India
Through The Secretary Ministry of
Finance And Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Bharat Raichandani a/w Ms. Dhanistha Kawale i/b UBR

Legal Advocates, for Petitioner/s.

Ms. Shruti Vyas, Addl.G.P. a/w Ms. Vrishali Raje, A.G.P, for Respondent No.2 in WP/10267/2025.

Ms. Shruti Vyas, Addl.G.P. a/w Mr. Aditya Deolekar, A.G.P, for Respondent No.2 in WP/10274/2025.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl.G.P. A.G.P, for Respondent No.2-State in WP/L/13604/2025.

Mr. Ram Ochani a/w Ms. Sangeeta Yadav, for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.**

DATED : 09 September 2025

P.C.:-

1. Writ Petition (L) No. 5335 of 2025 is disposed of. Mr. Raichandani states that only one of the issues regarding consolidated notices was common in these Petitions and the disposed of Writ Petition (L) No. 5335 of 2025.
2. Mr. Ochani seeks further time to file the replies in these three Petitions. He states that the replies will now be filed and served by 19 September 2025. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed by 25 September 2025.
3. Post these matters on 30 September 2025 for further consideration.
4. Interim order, granted earlier, continue to operate till the next date.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J.)